
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

13 December 2016 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
( 3) 

Residents’ 
( 2) 

East Havering 
Residents’ 

 ( 1) 

UKIP  
  

( 1) 

John Crowder 
(Chairman) 

Melvin Wallace 
Jason Frost 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
Nic Dodin 

 

Clarence Barrett David Johnson (Vice-
Chair) 

 
 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights)  
( 2) 

(Voting Rights) 
 ( 1) 

John Giles, (Unison) 
Andy Hampshire, GMB 

 

Heather Foster-Byron 
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

james.goodwin@OneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 13 December 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Pensions Committee, 13 December 2016 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
 
 

 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
  
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
   
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2016 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 
SEPTEMBER 2016 (Pages 9 - 24) 

 
 

6 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



Pensions Committee, 13 December 2016 

 
 

 

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
  
 

8 HYMANS ROBERTSON REVIEW OF FUND PERFORMANCE FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDING SEPTEMBER 2016 (Pages 25 - 46) 

 
 

9 PRESENTATION BY GMO ON PERFORMANCE OF THEIR GLOBAL REAL 
RETURN (UCITS) UND (Pages 47 - 68) 

 
 

10 STATE STREET GLOBAL ADVISORS (SSGA) - FUND PERFORMANCE TO 31 
OCTOBER 2016 (Pages 69 - 82) 

 
 

11 LONDON CIV PRESENTATION (Pages 83 - 118) 

 
 

12 INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Pages 119 - 130) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

22 November 2016 (7.00  - 7.25 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman) and Jason Frost 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Nic Dodin and Stephanie Nunn  
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett 

UKIP Group 
 

David Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
 

Trade Union Observers:        Andy Hampshire 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Melvin Wallace, John Giles, 
(UNISON) and Heather Foster-Byron (Scheduled/Admitted Bodies). 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
21 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 September 2016 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22 SERVICE REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND CUSTODIAN  
 
Officers informed the Committee that they had undertaken a review of the 
performance of the Pension Fund’s Custodian, State Street. State Street 
had performed the role of Custodian since 31 December 2004. The role of 
the Global Custodian falls in to two main categories: 
 

 Safe Keeping and Custody; and 

 Investment Accounting and Reporting. 
 

 Safe Keeping and Custody 
 
This referred to the maintenance of accurate records and certificates of the 
ownership of stock and ensuring that dividend income and other 
distributions were received appropriately. The Custodian had also managed 
the tax position of the fund, claiming back any recoverable overseas, 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Committee, 22 November 2016 

 
 

 

withholding tax paid on dividends received and maintaining the tax records 
of the fund. 
 

 Investment Accounting and Reporting 
 
State Street had produced accounting reports that were similar to those 
produced by the fund’s investment managers. They had kept a record of the 
book costs and the holdings in the various asset classes and had also 
provided an independent market valuation of the fund. This has been done 
for each of the investment managers’ portfolio as well as at the total fund 
level. State Street records have, therefore, been considered to be master 
records and these records had been used for producing the accounts. 
Reports currently produced by State Street had been in a format that could 
be used to comply with the International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS).  
 
Performance had been reviewed against a number of set criteria and 
officers had indicated that they were satisfied with the safe keeping and 
custody functions provided by State Street custodians and had been 
pleased with the investment accounting and reporting functions. 
 
Officers had identified issues with a number of reconciliations, however, 
they were confident that these could be resolved with State Street.  
 
The Committee have been advised that the cost of the custodian service 
has been reduced in recent years due to the fund’s use of pooled funds 
which consequently have reduced the custody and transaction changes. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

23 INVESTMENT ADVISOR SERVICE REVIEW AND CONTRACT 
EXTENSION  
 
Officers had reported that they had carried out a review of the services 
provided by the Pension Fund’s Investment Advisor, Hymans Robertson, for 
the period September 2014 to September 2015. 
 
Myner’s principles number 2 recommended that the Committee, in setting 
out its overall objective for the Fund, should take proper advice and appoint 
advisors in open competition. Hymans Robertson had been appointed in 
2012 and the contract ran until 31st March 2017 unless terminated or 
extended by the Council in accordance with the terms of the contract. 
 
The contract could be extended for an additional period of up to two years 
with the written consent of both parties, no later than three months before 
expiry.  
 
The services provided by Hymans Robertson had been generally in relation 
to the core services which included production of quarterly monitoring 
performance reports, attendance at Pensions Committee and providing 

Page 2



Pensions Committee, 22 November 2016 

 
 

 

questions for officer meetings with fund managers, investment advice and 
monitoring of fund managers. Additionally, Hymans Robertson had carried 
out a due diligence review of the London CIV (Collective Investment 
Vehicle) prior to the initial transfer of assets to the London CIV and provided 
advice on the purchase of additional units in the Fund’s property portfolio. 
These additional tasks represented an extra cost to the fund. 
 
The assessment of the service was against a set of criteria defined as part 
of the tender specification as set out below: 
 

 Attendance at Committee Meetings; 

 Investment Advice; 

o Setting Investment Strategy; 

o Investment Management structure; 

o Appointing an investment Manager; 

o Monitoring an investment Manager; 

o Other responsibilities (advising on statement of investment 
principles, custody, setting investment guidelines etc.); 

 The value they will/could add to the decision making process; 

 The level of Pro-Activity expected from the adviser; and 

 Support arrangements. 

The cost of the Investment Advisor for the period October 2015 to 
September 2016 has been £32,755, £28,255 for core services and £4,500 
for the additional services. The cost of the additional services had been kept 
within budget. 

Both officers and the Committee had indicated that they were satisfied with 
the service provided by Hymans Robertson and had continued confidence 
in the advice being given. 

The Committee had two options with regard to the current contract: 

 Grant contract extensions for any period up to two years from 1 
April 2017 on the existing contract; or 

 Re-tender for a new contract to commence from 1 April 2017. 

Officers had advised the Committee that the 1 April 2017 deadline conflicted 
with a number of external priorities (pooling, MiFDII and new investment 
regulations) and therefore they were recommending that the existing 
contract be initially extended for a period of one year. 

The National LGPS Framework were about to commence appointing to a 
new investment consultancy contract and this was likely to be made 
available from April 2017. The contract would be for a period of at least 
seven years and likely to be broken up into separate lots to make the new 
contract more flexible and more future proof. If the Committee extended the 
existing contract for one year it would give officers the time to consider the 
flexibility of the variety of lots on offer and assess whether there was merit 

Page 3



Pensions Committee, 22 November 2016 

 
 

 

and value for money in undertaking this process jointly with our oneSource 
partners whose own Investment Advisor contract would be considered for 
renewal in the same time frame. 

 

The Committee: 

1. Noted the report; and 

2. Approved a one year extension of the existing contract for the 
provision of Investment Advice from Hymans Robertson LLP for the 
period April 2017 to March 2018. 

 
24 REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  

 
Officers had informed the Committee that in line with the Local Government 
Pensions Scheme Regulations (LGPS) 2013 as amended by the LGPS 
(Governance) Regulations 2015 the London Borough of Havering as an 
administering authority had a duty to keep the Governance Compliance 
Statement under review and make revisions as appropriate.  
 
Since the 1 April 2008 it had be
[...]

25 WHISTLEBLOWING REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENSIONS ACT  
 
The Committee had been reminded that on 6 April 2005 the whistle blowing 
requirements of the Pensions Act 2004 had come into force. The basic 
requirement of this law was that nearly all persons who were involved with a 
pension scheme had a duty to report ‘as soon as reasonably practicable’ to 
the Pensions Regulator where they had ‘reasonable cause to believe’ that 
there had been a breach of law ‘relevant to the administration of the 
scheme’ which was ‘likely to be of material significance to the Regulator’. 
The Pensions Regulator had issued a Code of Practice (CP1) that set out 
guidance on how to comply. 
 
The Code has discussed each of these issues, in particular what the 
regulator saw as materially significant. 
 
For administering authorities and employers, an initial requirement had been 
to establish procedures to identify any breaches, and then evaluate and if 
appropriate report to the Regulator. These have been put in place during 
2005 and part of this procedure was to undertake an annual review. This 
report represented the annual review for the year up to 30 September 2016. 
 
Since the requirement had come into force on the 5 April 2005, no possible 
breaches have been reported to the named officer. 
 
The Committee have noted the report. 
 
 

26 SERVICE REVIEW OF ACTUARY  
 
Officers reported that they had undertaken a review of the performance of 
the Pension Fund’s Actuary, Hymans Robertson, for the period 1 October 
2015 – 30 September 2016. 
 
The Havering Pension Fund had joined the Croydon Framework in March 
2015 to obtain Actuarial and Benefits Consulting Services. Hymans 
Robertson had been the appointed Actuary under this framework 
agreement. The contract expired on 31 March 2018. Hyman’s had been the 
Funds Actuary since April 2010 and no changes had been made to the 
Hymans contacts as part of joining the Croydon framework but the Pension 
Fund had benefited from savings in 
[...]
rapers Maylands 

 Work over the period to complete the bulk transfer of Elutec to 
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund 
 

Governance 

 Advice regarding the register of members’ interest  

 Advice on service restructuring and governance compliance 
 

Training 

 Delivered staff training on outsourcing 
 

Accounting 

 Produced IAS19 and IAS26 disclosures for the London Borough 
of Havering and FRS17/102 disclosures for the Colleges and 
Academies; 

 Produced the actuarial statement for the statement of accounts; 

Page 7



Pensions Committee, 22 November 2016 

 
 

 

 
General 

 Provision of newsletters and help with publications including:  
o High Earners tax newsletter  
o Review of Conflict of Interest policy 
o Regular legislative updates, 60 second Summaries, 

Briefing notes 
 
The cost of the actuarial services were: 
 

 1 October 2015 to 31 March 2016  £44,155 

 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016 £81,370 
 
In addition, fees, including actuarial work had been recharged to other 
employees within the fund, as follows: 
 

 1 October 2015 to 31 March 2016  £24,943 

 1 April 2016 to  30 September 2016 £32,620 
 

The increase in fees during this period could be accounted for by the 
triennial valuation. 
 
The Committee were advised that Officers were very satisfied with the 
services provided by Hymans Robertson and accordingly have noted the 
report. 
 

27 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to excluded the public from the meeting 
during discussion of the following item on the grounds that if 
members of the public were present it was likely that, given the nature 
of the business to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and 
it was not in the public interest to publish this information. 
 

28 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 September 
2016 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

  
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



 
 

 PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 DECEMBER 2016 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE  
MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

SMT Lead: 
 

Deborah Middleton 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Accountant 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

 
Policy context: 
 
 

Pension Fund Managers’ performances 
are regularly monitored in order to ensure 
that the investment objectives are being 
met. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

This report comments upon the 
performance of the Fund for the period 
ended 30 September 2016  

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [x] 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

This report provides the Committee with an overview of the performance of 
the Havering Pension Fund investments for the quarterly period to 30 
September 2016. The performance information is taken from the Quarterly 
Performance Report supplied by each Investment Manager, the WM 
Company Quarterly Performance Review Report and Hymans Monitoring 
Report. 

 
The net return on the Fund’s investments for the quarter to 30 September 
2016 was 6.7%. This represents an outperformance of 2.5% against the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk


Pensions Committee, 13 December 2016 
 
 

 

tactical benchmark and represents an outperformance of 1.8% against the 
strategic benchmark.  
 
The overall net return of the Fund’s investments for the year to 30 
September 2016 was 16.2%. This represents an outperformance of 2.6% 
against the tactical combined benchmark and under performance of -7.9% 
against the annual strategic benchmark. The annual strategic benchmark is 
a measure of the fund’s performance against a target based upon gilts + 
1.8% (the rate which is used in the valuation of the funds liabilities). The 
implications of this shortfall are discussed further in paragraphs 1.2 and 1.3 
below. 
 
It is now possible to measure the individual managers’ annual return for the 
new tactical combined benchmark since they became active on the 14th 
February 2005. These results are shown later in the report. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Considers Hymans performance monitoring report and presentation 
(Appendix A). 

2) Receive a presentation from the Fund’s UK/Global Equities Passive 
Manager (State Street Global Assets), Multi-Asset Manager (GMO 
Global Real Return) and the Fund’s pooling operator (London CIV).  

3) Notes the summary of the performance of the Pension Fund within this 
report. 

4) Considers the quarterly reports provided by each investment manager. 

5) Considers and notes any Corporate Governance issues arising from 
voting as detailed by each manager. 

6) Considers any points arising from officer monitoring meetings (section 4 
refers). 

7) Notes the analysis of the cash balances (paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 refers). 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 The Investment Strategy was fully reviewed during 2012/13 and this report 
reflects those structure decisions and any subsequent changes. The Fund is still 
considering options for an investment in Local Infrastructure. 

 

Page 10



Pensions Committee, 13 December 2016 
 
 

 

1.2 A strategic benchmark has been adopted for the overall Fund of Gilts + 1.8% 
(net of fees) per annum. This is the expected return in excess of the fund’s 
liabilities over the longer term. The strategic benchmark measures the extent to 
which the fund is meeting its longer term objective of reducing the 
[...]
resent at the Pensions Committee Meeting 
every six months. On alternate dates, they meet with officers for a formal 
monitoring meeting. The exception to this procedure are the pooled Managers 
(SSgA, UBS, Baillie Gifford, Ruffer and GMO) who will attend two meetings per 
year, one with Officers and one with the Pensions Committee. However if there 

Page 12



Pensions Committee, 13 December 2016 
 
 

 

are any specific matters of concern to the Committee relating to the Managers 
performance, arrangements will be made for additional presentations.  

 
1.9 Hyman’s performance monitoring report is attached as an exempt report. 

 
 

2. Fund Size 
 
2.1 Based on information supplied by our performance measurers the total 

combined fund value at the close of business on 30 September 16 was 
£640.81m. This valuation differs from the basis of valuation used by our Fund 
Managers and our Investment Advisor in that it excludes accrued income. This 
compares with a fund value of £602.33m at the 30 June 16; an increase of 
£38.48m. The movement in the fund value is attributable to an increase in 
assets of £40.37m and a reduction in cash of (£1.89m). The internally managed 
cash level stands at £13.66m of which an analysis follows in this report. 

 

 
Source: WM Company (Performance Measurers)  
 

2.2 An analysis of the internally managed cash balance of £13.66m follows: 
 

CASH ANALYSIS 2014/15 
31 Mar 15 

 

2015/16 
31 Mar 16 

Updated 

2016/17 
30 Sep 16 

 £000’s £000’s £000’s 

    

Balance B/F -5661 -7599 -12924 

    

Benefits Paid 33568 35048 17969 

Management costs 1600 1754 609 

Net Transfer Values  -135 518 1581 

Employee/Employer Contributions -35306 -42884 -22576 

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350
400
450
500
550
600
650

Sep-

13

Dec-

13

Mar-

14

Jun-

14

Sep-

14

Dec-

14

Mar-

15

Jun-

15

Sep-

15

Dec-

15

Mar-

16

Jun-

16

Sep-

16

4
7
4
.7

6
 

4
8
7
.3

1
 

5
0
4
.8

3
 

5
1

6
.2

6
 

5
2
9
.0

1
 

5
4
7
.3

8
 

5
7

3

[...]
last met with representatives from 
Ruffer on the 4 February 2016 at which a review of their performance as 
at 31 December 16 was discussed.  

 
b) £70.7m of assets were transferred to the London CIV on the 21 June 

2016. The residual assets of £1.3m were transferred on the 31 August 
2016.  

 
c) The London CIV will oversee the monitoring and review of the 

performance of this mandate. However Ruffer has stated that they will 
continue with the existing monitoring arrangements and meet with the 
Committee to report on its own performance.  

 
d) The value of the fund as at 30 September 16 increased by £5.05m on 

the previous quarter. 
 

e) The investment objective of the sub-fund is to achieve low volatility and 
positive returns in all market conditions from an actively managed 
portfolio of equities or equity related securities (including convertibles), 
corporate and government bonds and currencies. Capital invested in the 
sub-fund is at risk and there is no guarantee that a positive return will be 
delivered over any one or a number of twelve-month periods 

 
f) Ruffer delivered a return of 6.94% (net of fees) over the quarter. The 

mandate is an Absolute Return Fund (measures the gain/loss as 

percentage of invested capital) and therefore is not measured against a 

benchmark. Capital preservation is a fundamental philosophy of the 

Fund 

 
 
 
 

Page 19



Pensions Committee, 13 December 2016 
 
 

 

 
4.4. Passive Equities Manager (SSgA) 
 

a) Representatives from SSgA are due to make a presentation at this 
Committee therefore a brief overview of their performance as at 30 
September 2016 follows  

 
b) The SSgA mandate is now split into three components, Sterling Liquidity 

sub fund, SSgA All World Equity Index sub fund, and the Fundamental 
Index Global Equity sub fund. 

 
c) Value of the three mandates within the fund has increased by £6.88m in 

total since the last quarter. 
 
d) SSGA has performed in line with the benchmark over th
[...]
Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	5 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 2016
	8 HYMANS ROBERTSON REVIEW OF FUND PERFORMANCE FOR THE QUARTER ENDING SEPTEMBER 2016
	9 PRESENTATION BY GMO ON PERFORMANCE OF THEIR GLOBAL REAL RETURN (UCITS) UND
	10 STATE STREET GLOBAL ADVISORS (SSGA) - FUND PERFORMANCE TO 31 OCTOBER 2016
	11 LONDON CIV PRESENTATION
	12 INVESTMENT STRATEGY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

13 December 2016 (7.00  - 9.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman) and Melvin Wallace 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Nic Dodin 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett 

UKIP Group 
 

David Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
 

Trade Union Observers:    John Giles (UNISON) 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Jason Frost, Andy 
Hampshire (GMB) and Heather Foster-Byron (Admitted/Scheduled Bodies). 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
29 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 November 2016 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

30 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED SEPTEMBER 2016  
 
Officers advised the Committee that the net return on the Fund’s 
investments for the quarter to 30 September 2016 was 6.7%. This 
represented an outperformance of 2.5% against the tactical benchmark and 
represented an outperformance of 1.8% against the strategic benchmark. 
 
The overall net return for the year to 30 September 2016 was 16.2%. This 
represented an outperformance of 2.6% against the tactical combined 
benchmark and an under performance of -7.9% against the annual strategic 
benchmark.  
 
At the close of business on 30 September 2016 the total combined value of 
the fund was £640.81m this represented an increase of £38.48m from the 



Pensions Committee, 13 December 2016 

 
 

 

position at the close of business on 30 June 2016. Officers advised that as 
at the end of November 2016 the value of the fund stood at £634.5m. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

31 MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DIRECTIVE (MIFID) II  
 
The Committee were advised that the consultation period for responses to 
the MiFID II proposals closed on 4 January 2017. This could have a 
significant impact on both the Pension Fund and the Council’s treasury 
Management function. There were several areas of concern and both the 
London CIV and London Government Association were submitting 
responses. It was important that the Council also respond and the 
Committee AGREED to delegate to the Section 151 Officer authority to 
respond on the Pension Fund’s behalf. 
  
 

32 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to excluded the public from the meeting 
during discussion of the following item on the grounds that if 
members of the public were present it was likely that, given the nature 
of the business to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and 
it was not in the public interest to publish this information. 
 
 

33 HYMANS ROBERTSON REVIEW OF FUND PERFORMANCE FOR THE 
QUARTER ENDING SEPTEMBER 2016  
 
The committee noted the presentation from Hymans Robertson. 
 
 

34 STATE STREET GLOBAL ADVISORS (SSGA) - FUND PERFORMANCE 
TO 31 OCTOBER 2016  
 
The Committee thanked Jason Allan, the UK Head of Pension Funds for his 
presentation on the performance of the MPF All World Equity Index sub-
Fund, the MPF Fundamental Index Global Equity sub-Fund and the MPF 
Sterling Liquidity Index sub-Fund. In response to questions Jason explained 
the methods used to ensure the tracking errors were kept to a minimum. 
 
 
 
 



Pensions Committee, 13 December 2016 

 
 

 

35 PRESENTATION BY GMO ON PERFORMANCE OF THEIR GLOBAL 
REAL RETURN (UCITS) FUND  
 
The Committee thanked both Tommy Garvey, a member of GMO’s Asset 
Allocation team and Helen Roughsedge, Client Relationship Manager for 
their presentation on the performance of GMO’s Global Real Return 
(UCITS) Fund. 
 
 

36 LONDON CIV PRESENTATION  
 
Jill Davys and Julian Pendock presented on behalf of the London CIV 
discussing performance of the three funds they manage on behalf of the 
Pension Fund and proposals for the further development of the London CIV. 
 
The Committee thanked them for the presentation. 
 
 

37 INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Committee deferred consideration of this item for decision at a special 
meeting to be called in January 2017. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


